By: Castro H.R. No. 1262

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Kevin Joseph Colson of San Antonio is celebrating
- 2 his 54th birthday this year, and the occasion provides a fitting
- 3 opportunity to honor this esteemed gentleman for his significant
- 4 achievements; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Born on May 5, 1951, in Wauzeka, Wisconsin, to Earl
- 6 Colson and Caroline Frazier, he is a graduate of the University of
- 7 Wisconsin, where he earned both his bachelor's and master's
- 8 degrees; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mr. Colson and his wife of more than 30 years, Elia
- 10 Maria Basurto, share an enduring union that has brought them much
- 11 happiness; blessed with a cherished daughter, Giovanna
- 12 Colson-Basurto, Mr. Colson is an exemplary father who has set an
- 13 inspiring example for her to follow with his high standards of
- integrity, devotion, and responsibility; and
- WHEREAS, A successful entrepreneur, he is the owner of the
- 16 San Antonio-based Bascom Foods, which operates internationally;
- 17 moreover, Mr. Colson gives generously of his time and talents to
- 18 benefit others through his volunteerism with social justice
- 19 organizations; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Kevin Colson has long dedicated himself to the
- 21 happiness and welfare of his family and his fellow Texans, and in
- doing so, he has touched the lives of many people; now, therefore,
- 23 be it
- 24 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas

H.R. No. 1262

- 1 Legislature hereby heartily congratulate Kevin Joseph Colson on the
- 2 joyous occasion of his 54th birthday and extend to him sincere best
- 3 wishes for continued good fortune; and, be it further
- 4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 5 prepared for Mr. Colson as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 6 House of Representatives.